Annual Report 2017-18208

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
The actuarial calculations used to estimate commitments and expenses in respect of gratuity and compensated
absences are based on the following assumptions which if changed, would affect the commitment’s size, funding
requirements and expense :

Principal actuarial assumptions used
For the year ended

31st March, 2018
For the year ended

31st March, 2017

Discounted rate  (per annum) 7.83% 7.64%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.83% 7.64%
Expected rate of future salary increase (per annum) 5.00% 5.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in  actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in employment market.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonable possible changes of the respective
assumption occurring at the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant:

H in  Crore

 For the Year ended
31st March, 2018

 For the Year ended
31st March, 2017

Discount rate  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1% Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability (16.47) 20.01  (17.30)  21.14
Salary growth rate  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1% Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability 20.39  (17.01)  21.50  (17.84)
Attrition rate  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1% Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Increase (decrease) in the defined
benefit liability 5.97  (6.93)  5.98  (6.93)

h.   The details of the Company’s defined benefit plans in respect of the Company owned provident fund trust
H in  Crore

2018 Provident
fund (funded plan)

2017 Provident
fund (funded plan)

i. Change in defined benefit obligation
Opening defined benefit obligation  764.86  654.84
Interest cost  66.64  56.90
Current service cost  41.85  42.37
Employee Contribution  76.69  78.09
Liability transferred in  13.52  9.33
Benefits paid  (101.86)  (76.67)
Other experience adjustment  0.61  -
Liability at the end of the year  862.31  764.86

ii. Change in fair value of  assets
Opening fair value of plan assets  778.14  664.83
Expected return on plan assets  66.64  56.90
Actuarial gain  0.32  3.28
Contributions  118.53  120.47
Transfer of plan assets  13.52  9.33

Corporate Overview 02-77 Statutory Reports 78-166 Financial Statements 167-302

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements 209

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
h.   The details of the Company’s defined benefit plans in respect of the Company owned provident fund trust

H in  Crore

2018 Provident
fund (funded plan)

2017 Provident
fund (funded plan)

Benefits paid  (101.86)  (76.67)
Other experience adjustment  0.04
Closing fair value of plan assets  875.33  778.14

iii. Amount recognised in Balance Sheet
Present value of obligations as at year end  (862.31)  (764.86)
Fair value of plan assets as at year end  875.33  778.14
Funded status  (13.02)  (13.28)
Net asset/(liability) recognised   -   -

iv. Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss
Current service cost  41.85  42.37
Interest cost  66.64  56.90
Expected return on plan assets  (66.64)  (56.90)
Total expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss  41.85  42.37

v. Actual return on plan assets
Expected return on plan assets  66.64  56.90
Actuarial gain on plan assets  0.32  3.28
Actual return on plan assets  66.96 60.18

vi. Asset information
Investment in PSU bonds  401.94  368.94
Investment in Government Securities  381.58  331.41
Bank Special deposit  15.58  15.58
Investment in other securities  36.31  24.39
Private Sector Bonds  4.00  4.00
Equity/Insurer Managed Funds/Mutual Funds  34.84  32.82
Cash and Cash Equivalents  1.08  1.00
Total Assets at the end of the year  875.33  778.14

vii. Principal Actuarial assumptions used
Discounted rate (per annum) 7.83% 7.64%
Expected rate of return on plan assets (per annum) 8.55% 8.65%
The estimates of future salary increases, considered in  Actuarial
valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, Promotion and
other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in employment
market. 5.00% 5.00%

viii. Experience adjustments
Defined benefit obligation  862.31  764.86
Plan assets  (875.33)  (778.14)
Deficit/(Surplus)  (13.02)  (13.28)
Experience adjustment on Plan assets -gain  0.32  3.28

Making a difference to patients. Our inspiration for innovation.

Annual Report 2017-18210

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
Note: 42 Related Party Disclosures
As per  Ind AS-24, “Related Party Disclosures”, the
related parties where control exists or where significant
influence exists and with whom transaction have taken
place are as below:

A. Subsidiary Companies including step-down
subsidiaries,  associate companies and joint
venture :
Sr.
No.

Name of the Company

Subsidiaries (held directly)
1 Cipla FZE upto 31st March, 2018*
2 Cipla (Mauritius) Limited
3 Cipla Medpro South Africa Proprietary Limited
4 Cipla Holding B.V.
5 Cipla BioTec Private Limited
6 Cipla (EU) Limited